HUF (100) (2,527) 169 390 (392) (809) (642)

EUR (100) (1) (40) (190) (65) (595) (890)

USD (100) (8) 11 (37) (27) (25) (78)

CHF (100) 0 (30) 20 73 (64) (1)

Other (100) (28) (1) (1) (3) (4) (9)

Foreign exchange risk– Non-trading

Foreign exchange risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in FX rates.

The Group has assets and liabilities, both on and off balance sheet, denominated in various foreign currencies.

Foreign exchange risk arises when the actual or forecasted assets in a foreign currency are either greater or less

than the liabilities in that currency.

Any non-trading foreign exchange risk is transferred through internal hedges to trading book and is therefore

reflected and managed via the value-at-risk figures in the trading books described under section (c) Market risk –

Trading, with the exception of strategic and residual foreign FX positions.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the statement of comprehensive income to reasonable possible

changes in exchange rates, with all other variables held constant:

(million HUF)

2019
Sensitivity of net income

EUR USD CHF Total

5% strengthening of currencies vs. HUF 103 15 (9) 109

5% weakening of currencies vs. HUF (103) (15) 9 (109)

(million HUF)

2018
Sensitivity of net income

EUR USD CHF Total

5% strengthening of currencies vs. HUF 1,799 (163) (127) 1,509

5% weakening of currencies vs. HUF (1,799) 163 127 (1,509)

Changes in exchange rates does not have any effect on equity.

  CIB Bank Ltd.
and its subsidiaries

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2019

70

(45) Risk management (continued)

The currency structure of the Group’s financial assets, liabilities as follows:

(currency equivalents in million HUF)

31/12/2019 HUF EUR CHF USD Other Total

   Cash and current account
with central banks

35,553 949 50 209 102 36,863

Securities held for trading 6,471 364 - 60 - 6,895

Financial assets measured
at fair value through OCI

[…]

Other (100) (28) (1) (1) (3) (4) (9)

  CIB Bank Ltd.

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2019

71

(46) Risk management (continued)

Foreign exchange risk– Non-trading

Foreign exchange risk is the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in FX

rates.

The Bank has assets and liabilities, both on and off-balance sheet, denominated in various foreign currencies.

Foreign exchange risk arises when the actual or forecasted assets in a foreign currency are either greater or less

than the liabilities in that currency.

Any non-trading foreign exchange risk is transferred through internal hedges to trading book and is therefore

reflected and managed via the value-at-risk figures in the trading books described under section (c) Market risk –

Trading, with the exception of strategic and residual foreign FX positions.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the statement of comprehensive income to reasonable possible

changes in exchange rates, with all other variables held constant:

(million HUF)

2019
Sensitivity of net income

EUR USD CHF Total

5% strengthening of currencies vs. HUF 103 15 (9) 109

5% weakening of currencies vs. HUF (103) (15) 9 (109)

(million HUF)

2018
Sensitivity of net income

EUR USD CHF Total

5% strengthening of currencies vs. HUF 1,799 (163) (127) 1,509

5% weakening of currencies vs. HUF (1,799) 163 127 (1,509)

Changes in exchange rates does not have any effect on equity.

  CIB Bank Ltd.

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2019

72

(46) Risk management (continued)

The currency structure of the Bank’s financial assets, liabilities as follows:

(currency equivalents in million HUF)

31/12/2019 HUF EUR CHF USD Other Total

   Cash and current account
with central banks

35,553 949 50 209 102 36,863

Securities held for trading 6,471 364 - 60 - 6,895

Financial assets measured
at fair value through OCI

323,200 - - 23,382 - 346,582